

No. 01-332  
In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
October Term, 2001

---

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 92 OF  
POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY, *et al.*,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LINDSAY EARLS and LACEY EARLS, minors, by their next friends and parents, John  
David and Lori Earls, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT *CERTIORARI* TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

Graham A. Boyd  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
85 Willow Street  
New Haven, Connecticut 06511  
(203) 787-4188

Steven R. Shapiro  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

- I. SEARCHES IN THE SCHOOL CONTEXT, INCLUDING URINALYSIS DRUG TESTING, MUST PRESUMPTIVELY BE BASED UPON INDIVIDUALIZED REASONABLE SUSPICION OF WRONGDOING
- II. THE DISTRICT'S DRUG TESTING POLICY, WHICH IMPOSES AN INTRUSIVE SEARCH AND SEIZURE OF URINE UPON NON-ATHLETES WITH NO HISTORY OF DRUG USE WHO ENGAGE IN NO DANGEROUS ACTIVITIES, DOES NOT MEET THE *VERNONIA* SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT'S STANDARD OF INDIVIDUALIZED REASONABLE SUSPICION
  - A. The Nature Of The Privacy Interest Of Non-Athletes Here Is Considerably Stronger Than The Privacy Interests Of Athletes In *Vernonia*
  - B. The Nature Of The Privacy Intrusion Is Significant
  - C. Tecumseh Has Not Demonstrated Safety Concerns Amounting To A Real And Immediate Interest Sufficient To Override Students' Fourth Amendment Rights
  - D. Tecumseh Has Not Demonstrated A Level Of Drug Use Amounting To A Real And Immediate Interest Sufficient To Override Students' Fourth Amendment Rights
  - E. The School's Drug Testing Policy Is Not Effective In Addressing A Proven Problem
- III. THE SCHOOL'S CALL FOR CLEAR GUIDANCE IN DESIGNING DRUG TESTING REGIMES DOES NOT JUSTIFY ABANDONING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION AGAINST GENERAL SEARCHES

CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Adams v. Williams*,  
407 U.S. 143 (1972)

*Brown v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
347 U.S. 483 (1954)

*Chandler v. Miller*,  
520 U.S. 305 (1997)

*City of Indianapolis v. Edmond*,  
531 U.S. 32 (2000)

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*,  
532 U.S. 67 (2001)

*Griffin v. Wisconsin*,  
483 U.S. 868 (1987)

*Illinois v. Gates*,  
462 U.S. 213 (1983)

*Joy v. Penn-Harris-Madison Sch. Corp.*,  
212 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2000)

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992)

*Maryland v. Buie*,  
494 U.S. 325 (1990)

*Michigan v. Long*,  
463 U.S. 1032 (1983)

*Miller v. Wilkes*,  
172 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 1999),  
vacated, 1999 U.S. App. Lexis 13289  
(June 15, 1999)

*Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab*,  
489 U.S. 656 (1989)

*Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Hallett*,  
756 F.Supp. 947 (E.D. La. 1991)

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*,  
469 U.S. 325 (1985)

*Ornelas v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 690 (1996)

*O'Connor v. Ortega*,  
480 U.S. 709 (1987)

*Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n*,  
489 U.S. 602 (1989)

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1967)

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep.  
Com'ty Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969)

*Todd v. Rush County Schools*,  
139 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 1998)

*United States v. Arvizu*,  
534 U.S. \_\_\_, 122 S.Ct. 744 (2002)

*United States v. Brignoni-Ponce*,  
422 U.S. 880 (1975)

*United States v. Knights*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 122 S.Ct. 587 (2001)

*United States v. Martinez-Fuerte*,  
428 U.S. 543 (1976)

*United Teachers v. Orleans Parish Sch. Board*,  
142 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 1998)

*Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Acton*,  
515 U.S. 646 (1995)

*West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)

*Wyoming v. Houghton*,  
526 U.S. 295 (1999)

### **Other Authorities**

Todd Purdum, "Caution: Presidents  
at Play," N.Y. Times, Feb. 16, 1995

U.S. Department of Education,  
National Center for Education Statistics,  
Digest of Education Statistics 2000,  
*available at* [http://nces.ed.gov  
/pubs2001/digest/dt039.html](http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2001/digest/dt039.html)

"Dartmouth First Year Admissions,"  
[http://www.dartmouth.edu/~admissns/  
admissions/index.html](http://www.dartmouth.edu/~admissns/admissions/index.html)

"Recent Cases,"  
112 Harv.L.Rev. 713 (1999)
